	Subject:  Personal Protective Equipment


	Topic:  Eye Protection - Lenses


	Question:  If you wear glasses and can’t wear safety glass, does the personal glass have to be stamped z87 like the other safety glasses. So that I can tell if they are OSHA approved.  

	Answer:  In response to your question, the MIOSHA General Industry Safety & Health standard titled -PART 33. Personal Protective Equipment ~ Rule 3311 (1) states: 
 (1) All eye and face protection devices purchased after July 5, 1994, shall be in compliance with occupational and educational eye and face protection of the American national standards institute standard Z87.1-1989 or the devices shall be demonstrated by the employer to be equally effective.
(2) If it is impractical for eye and face protection devices to be marked in compliance with ANSI standard Z87.1-1989, then the containers for eye and face protection shall be in compliance with the standard.
I have also included the rule that describes that outlines the lenses requirements ~ Rule 3353. (1) Lenses intended for use in eye protectors are of 4 basic types, as follows: 
(a) Clear lenses which are impact-resisting and provide protection against flying objects. 
(b) Absorptive lenses of shades 1.7 through 3.0 which are impact-resisting and provide protection against flying objects and glare or which are impact-resisting and provide protection against flying objects, and narrowband spectral transmittance of injurious radiation. 
(c) Protective-corrective lenses which are impact-resisting and either clear or absorptive, as specified for persons requiring visual correction. 
(d) Filter lenses which are impact-resisting and provide protection against flying objects and narrow-band spectral transmittance of injurious radiation.

All safety glasses lens shall meet and or exceed the requirements identified by the American National Standards Institute (ANSI). Protective lenses marked “Z87” provide protection against basic impact forces. Performance testing stated by ANSI, requires a drop ball impact test, plastic lens penetration test and a minimum thickness for lens of 3.0mm 



	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 33. Personal Protective Equipment, Rules 3311 (1) and 3353 (1).  


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  N/A


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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